15. FACTORS THAT MAY AFFECT GROUP PERFORMANCE IN THE NEXT REPORTING AND/OR 12-MONTH
PERIOD
We view the COVID-19 pandemic as an evolving situation with continued uncertainties that could impact the
performance of the Group. There are still many unknowns surrounding the pandemic and the timing of its
eradication remains uncertain. The impact to our business operations would hinge on each government’s
response to manage the health and economic effects of the pandemic.

We expect continued volatility in the financial markets, resulting in fluctuations in the mark-to-market valuation of
our assets and liabilities, which will impact our profit. Key factors are the direction of interest rates, credit spreads
and equity prices. As our bonds are mostly investment grade, the default risk is likely to be low.

16. INTERESTED PERSON TRANSACTIONS
Pursuant to Rule 920(1) of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the “Listing
Manual”), GEH has not obtained a general mandate from shareholders for Interested Person Transactions.

in Singapore Dollars (millions)

As restated

As
previously
reported

Increase /
(decrease)

Profit or Loss Statement
Income
Investment income, net 2,765.5   2,712.2   53.3
Fees and other income 22.9   76.2   (53.3)
Rental income, net 31.5   53.3   (21.8)

Expenses
Commissions and distribution expenses 1,143.8   1,150.4   (6.6)
Management and other expenses 648.2   663.4   (15.2)
Gross change in insurance contract liabilities 8,942.3   8,553.2   389.1
Change in insurance contract liabilities ceded to reinsurers (389.1)   -   (389.1)

Balance Sheet
Assets
Insurance receivables 2,857.6   3,031.8   (174.2)
Reinsurers' share of insurance contract liabilities 2,293.0   -   2,293.0

1,103.4   1,124.9   (21.5)

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 77,760.9   75,663.6   2,097.3

Statement of Cash Flows
Adjustments for non-cash items:
Gross change in insurance contract liabilities 8,942.3   8,553.2   389.1
Change in insurance contract liabilities ceded to reinsurers (389.1)   -   (389.1)

Changes in working capital:
Insurance receivables (224.8)   (203.3)   (21.5)

20.4   (1.1)   21.5

31 December 2019
Group

Other debtors

Other debtors

GREAT EASTERN HOLDINGS LIMITED   page 15 of 15

17. CONFIRMATION PURSUANT TO RULE 720(1) OF THE LISTING MANUAL

Pursuant to Rule 720(1) of the Listing Manual, GEH confirms that it has procured undertakings from all its
directors and executive officers in the format set out in Appendix 7.7 of the Listing Manual.

18. Rule 704(13) of the Listing Manual
As at the financial year ended 31 December 2020, there were no persons occupying a managerial position in
GEH or in any of its principal subsidiaries who are relatives of a director, chief executive officer or substantial